

UNION COUNTY NJ USBC WOMENS CHAMPIONSHIP DOUBLES TOURNAMENT

100% Handicap & Scratch

Linden Lanes (908) 925-3550

Optional Singles

Event
\$10.00 Per Bowler

Scratch & Handicap

100% Prize Fund return per entry

Sunday, February 16, 2020 - 1:00 pm or 3:00 pm

Entries Close 2:45 pm February 16, 2020

<u>Event</u>	Pre-Paid Entry	Walk In Entry*	Prize Fee	<u>Lineage</u>	<u>Expense</u>
Doubles (per team)	\$50.00	\$60.00	\$25.00	\$19.50	\$5.50
*Walk In entries will be acce **Walk In is defined as payi		=	esired.		
Team Captain					
Address					
City	Phone:		Email		
	nm Event – Opt check appropri	•			
USBC Certification #	Bowler Name (please print)			Highest 2018 Average	
1 st Choi	ce Doubles Time		2 nd Choice Do	oubles Time	

Tournament Management

Karen Marcotullio (908) 241-5533

DO NOT SEND CASH

Make all remittances by Money Order or Check Payable to: Union County NJ USBC

Union County NJ USBC

107 Filbert Street, Roselle Park, NJ 07204 Phone: (908) 241-5533 email: ucbowling@verizon.net

KEY NUMBER	Certified by the: United States Bowling Congress



TOURNAMENT RULES

ELIGIBILITY

Only members of the Union County NJ USBC are eligible to compete in this tournament. Non-members living within the jurisdiction of this Association who are not members of another Association may enter by paying the UC NJ USBC certification fee of \$23.00. All entrants must produce their USBC certification card.

AVERAGES

- A. Highest certified 2018-19 Union County average of 21 games or more.
- B. If "A" does not apply, a bowler must use their highest January 1, 2020 certified Union County average, minimum 21 games.
- C. If "A" or "B" does not apply, a bowler must use a scratch average of 230. Summer league or USBC Youth averages will not be accepted.

MULTIPLE ENTRIES

A. In no case shall a bowler place more than once in the Doubles Prize List with the same partner. A bowler may only place once in the Singles Prize list.

RULES

USBC Rule 319A-3 shall apply: It shall be each bowler's responsibility to verify the accuracy of his/her average whether originally submitted by the bowler, his/her team captain or others. Failure to use the proper average or make a correction prior to the completion of the first game bowled of the series shall disqualify the scores if the submitted average is lower than the actual average or base prize winnings on submitted average if it is higher. USBC Rule 319A-1B (use of composite average), Rule 319A-2 (ten pin rule), Rule 319D (Report of prize winnings) and Rule 319E (Use average during 12 month period) are all waived. The Average Rerating Rule (USBC Rule 319-C) applies throughout this Tournament. This rule allows the Tournament Director to adjust a bowler's entering average. The bowler or bowlers affected have the right to appeal the rerating.

EVENTHANDICAP BASED ON SCRATCHMAXIMUM HANDICAPSingles230 AverageNo maximumDoubles460 Team AverageNo maximum

PRIZES AND HANDICAPS

Doubles and Optional Singles Events will be apportioned as follows: 60% for Handicap score prizes and 40% for Actual Score prizes. Bowlers will be eligible for one prize (Handicap or Actual) in each event. Should a bowler's score qualify for both, the bowler shall receive the higher dollar amount of the two. Prize ratio is at least 1 in 10 for both Events.

BOWLER'S RESPONSIBILITY

The individual whose name appears on this entry form shall be responsible for the accuracy of all information submitted hereon. Any incorrect information or violation of Tournament Rules may result in the disqualification of the entire entry and forfeiture of entry fees as well as any resultant prize money.

GENERAL

Tournament Committee reserves all rights.

<u>Tournament Management</u>
Karen Marcotullio (908) 241-5533

Union County NJ USBC 107 Filbert Street, Roselle Park, NJ 07204 Phone: (908) 241-5533 email: ucbowling@verizon.net